	H 1011 1111 1111	- 1	1-15-1999	LLO DEDIGINATION	
1-3 · CORK	RECORDAT			U.S. DEPARTMENT Patent a	nd Trademark Office
11-03-19	<sub>99</sub> TRA				
U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM I	Mail Rept Dt #61	- 1	01200139		<b>V V</b>
4. Name of acquaring	er of Patents and	<u> </u>	2. Name and address of re	original documents o	r copy thereof.
Name of conveying -	111.31.77	İ		J. , ,	
Lorron Corporat	ion		Name: The RJA Gro	oup, Inc.	<del></del>
			Internal Address:		
			Street Address: 616 A	trium Avenue	
☐ Individual(s)	Association	:	City: Vernon Hills		
☐ General Partner ☐ Corporation-Sta		nership		• —	
Other	.tc		Association	ship	
Additional names(s) of conve	eying party(ies) attached?	s 🙀 No	☐ Association_ ☐ General Partnership		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger			Limited Partnership_		
			☐ Corporation-State☐	llinois	
Security Agreen Other			If assignee is not domicile		a domostic
*****			representative designation	n is attached:	res ⊠No
Execution Date: May 5	<del>, 1999</del>		(Designations must be a s		
			Additional name(s) & add	ress(es) attached?	res LA No
• • •	(s) or registration number(s):				
A. Trademark Applicat	ion No.(s)		B. Tradema 1,611,668	ark registration No.(s)	1
			1,011,000		
			ers attached? Yes No		
Name and address     concerning docume	of party to whom correspond ent should be mailed:	lence	<ol><li>Total number of applica registrations involved:</li></ol>	tions and	[1]
Name: Melissa Ma	asiello	-	registrations involved		••••
Name:	ell, Boyd & Lloyd		7 T ( ) ( (07 OFD 0 (4)	<sub>2</sub> 40.	<b>4</b> 00 م
Internal Address:			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$	<u> </u>
			Enclosed		
			☐ Authorized to be cha	arged to deposit accou	ınt
Street Address: P.	O. Box 1135				
Officer Address			<ol><li>Deposit account numbe</li></ol>	r:	
Chicago		60600			
<sub>City:</sub> Chicago	State: ILZIP:	60690	(Attach duplicate copy of t	his page if paying by de	eposit account)
	D	O NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signa	ature. wledge and belief, the foregoing	a information i	is true and correct and any att	tached convice a true oc	ony of the original
document.	wiedge and belief, the foregoing		- On	acried copy is a lide co	py or the original
Meliss	sa Masiello	Mela	$\sim Mm / M$	nimme	31999
Name of P	erson Signing	Sig	nature	Date	<del></del>
			Total number of page	es comprising cover shee	et:
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.	4/94)				
OMB 110. 0031-0011 (exp.	*/>*/	Do not detach	this portion		
Mail documents to b	be recorded with required cover sheet in				
 1/12/1999 DHGUYEN 0000031	18 4744778 <b>\</b>	r of Patents and	d Trademarks		
L FC:481	Box Assignme Washington, I				
Public burden repor	ting for this sample cover sheet is estimathering the data needed, and completing	mated to average	about 30 minutes per document to	be recorded, including time	for reviewing
U.S. Patent and Trace	demark Office, Office of Information S	Systems, PK2-10	ooc, Washington, D.C. 20231, and	to the Office of Managemer	esumate to the and Budget,
Paperwork Reduction	on Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.	.C. 20503.			

Examiner use This was only: Then Non microflin This Page.

Document previously recorded at reel 1912 Frame 0443 contained errors in property numbers (list incorrect property 16/1688 numbers) \_\_\_\_\_\_. Document rerecorded to correct errors on stated reel.

FORM PTO-1594 RE 06-15-19	RSHEED U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMENCE
6-10-99	Patent and Trademan Office
Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ▼	######### · Y       JUN 1 0 1999
To the Honorable Commissioner c 1010655	. the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Lorron Corporation	Name: The RJA Group, Inc.
	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 616 Atrium Avenue
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State	City: Vernon Hills State: II ZIP:60061
☐ Other	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐
Nature of conveyance:	│ │ │ Limited Partnership
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☐ Other
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Execution Date: May 5, 1999	representative designation is attached: Yes XNo
	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	(, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark registration No.(s)
	1,611,688
	nbers attached? Yes XNo
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Michelle Foy Swierczynski	registrations involved.
Name: Bell, Boyd & Lloyd Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 £
Internal Address:	7. Total lee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 1135	8. Deposit account number:
	o. Deposit account number.
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60690	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information document.	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
Michelle Foy Swierczynski,	Pay Swarg unti Our 9,1999
Name of Person Signing Si	gnature Date 5
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do not detar	ch this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Commissioner of Patents a	nd Trademarks
/1999 DNGUYEN 00000018 1611688 Box Assignments	III Hademans
:481 Washington, D.C. 20231	ge about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing
the document and authoring the data needed, and completing and reviewil	ng the sample cover sheet. Nend comments regarding this burden estimate to the
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget,
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 001987 FRAME: 0765

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Lorron Corporation, a Massachusetts ("<u>Grantor</u>"), owns the Trademarks, Trademark registrations, and Trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and is a party to the Trademark Licenses listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantor and The RJA Group, Inc., an Illinois corporation (the "<u>Grantee</u>") are parties to a Letter of Intent and Standstill Agreement dated May  $\underline{1}$ , 1999 (as the same may be amended and in effect from time to time, the "<u>Letter of Intent and Standstill Agreement</u>"), providing for issuance by Grantor of a promissory note dated May  $\underline{1}$ , 1999 (the "Note") to Grantee in the principal amount of \$40,000as payment for the loan given by Grantee in favor of Grantor; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement dated May 5, 1999 (as said Agreement may be amended and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among Grantor and Grantee, Grantor has granted to Grantee a security interest in all of the assets of Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), Trademark registrations, Trademark applications and Trademark Licenses (as defined in the Security Agreement), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantor's Trademarks, and all proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by Grantor under the Note Purchase Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations (together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof) and Trademark applications referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application;
- (2) each Trademark License and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark License; and
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration including, without limitation, the Trademarks and Trademark registrations referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, the Trademark registrations issued with respect to the Trademark applications referred in <u>Schedule 1</u> and the Trademarks licensed under any Trademark License, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

282438/D/2 8JQ602\_

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the 5t day of May, 1999.

#### LORRON CORPORATION

By: Ron Manse

Name: Ronald Ti Missa

Title: President

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED ON THE DATE FIRST WRITTEN ABOVE:

THE RJA GROUP, INC.

By: Martin Jess
Name: MARTIN REISS
Title: PRESIDENT

# Schedule 1 To Trademark Security Agreement

## **TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS**

MARK BombCAD <u>REG. NO.</u> #1,611,688

<u>DATE</u> renewed FIRST USE

GOODS
BombCAD Software

8/96

### TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

## **TRADEMARK LICENSES**

Name of Agreement	<u>Parties</u>	Date of Agreement

282438/D/2 8JQ602\_

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

1/		
STATE OF Uglina	§	
	§	SS.
COUNTY OF Alexandria	§	

On the sold day of May, 1999, before me personally appeared Move to me personally known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as the Madernak Agreement of Lorron Corporation, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the foregoing instrument; that he signed the said instrument on behalf of said corporation; and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Publić

(Seal)

My commission expires:

april 4, 2003

282438/D/2 8JQ602



# BELL, BOYD & LLOYD

11-03-1999

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #61

P.O. BOX 1135 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-1135 312 372-1121 FAX 312 372-2098

MELISSA MASIELLO mmasiello@bellboyd.com 312 807-4269 0107112-012

November 3, 1999

#### **VIA EXPRESS MAIL**

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks BOX ASSIGNMENTS 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513

Dear Sir/Madame:

Enclosed on behalf of our client, The RJA Group, Inc., please find copies of the following:

- 1. A Trademark Security Agreement dated May 5, 1999 between Lorron Corporation and The RJA Group, Inc.;
- 2. A copy of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office records for Reel/Frame 1912/0443 that shows recordation of the trademark subject to the Trademark Security Agreement on June 10, 1999;
- 3. A revised Recordation Form Cover Sheet for Trademarks;
- 4. A check in the amount of \$40.00 for the required fees; and
- 5. A postcard which we ask that you date stamp and return.

On June 10, 1999, a Trademark Security Agreement was recorded for Reg. No. 1,611,688 for the mark "COLORCARPET," owned by Color Tile, Inc. However, the Trademark Security Agreement should have been recorded for Reg. No. 1,611,668 for the mark "BOMBCAD," owned by Lorron Corporation. The Trademark Security Agreement inadvertently contained a typographical error with respect to the Registration Number. Accordingly, please change the records to reflect the proper registration number and owner.

302078/D/1 96V\_01\_

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me.

Respectfully submitted,

One of the Attorneys for Registrant

BELL, BOYD & LLOYD P.O. Box 1135 Chicago, Illinois 60690-1135

#### Certificate of Express Mail

I Michelle Foy Swierczynski hereby certify that the foregoing Request for correction to Assignment is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Express Mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513 on this day of the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513 on this day of the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513 on this day of the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513 on this day of the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513 on this day of the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513 on this day of the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513 on this day of the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513 on this day of the Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513 on this day of the Assistant Commissioner for the Assistan

FULURURARRA

2U0P05P4P4BH3

Express Mail Laber number.

Date of Deposit

302078/D/1 96V\_01\_



AUGUST 16, 1999

BELL, BOYD & LLOYD MICHELLE FOY SWIERCZYNSKI P.O. BOX 1135 CHICAGO, IL 60690

# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 06/10/1999

REEL/FRAME: 001912/0443

NUMBER OF PAGES: 5

BRIEF: SECURITY INTEREST

ASSIGNOR:

LORRON CORPORATION

DOC DATE: 05/05/1999

CITIZENSHIP: ENTITY: CORP.

ASSIGNEE:

RJA GROUP, INC., THE 616 ATRIUM AVENUE VERNON HILLS, ILLINOIS 60061 CITIZENSHIP: ILLINOIS ENTITY: CORPORATION

APPLICATION NUMBER: 74002139 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1611688

FILING DATE: 11/16/1989 ISSUE DATE: 08/28/1990

MARK: COLORCARPET

DRAWING TYPE: WORDS, LETTERS, OR NUMBERS AND DESIGN

STEVEN POST, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

**RECORDED: 11/03/1999**